issue date at par, plus accrued interest, if any, if the VWAP of the Shares is at least 160% of the conver-

sion price. The convertible bonds are measured at amortized costs applying the effective interest

method. The fair value of the bond at December 31, 2017, amounts to CHF 51.6 million (no convertible

bonds in 2016).

The embedded financial derivatives (conversion right, reset mechanism and early redemption option)

are valued by an independent consultant initially and at period end at fair value, applying a simula-

tion-based valuation approach. The valuation of the embedded derivatives is based on input param-

eters, classified as Level 3. The simulation is mainly based on the historical volatility of Santhera shares.

The period of volatility data used is measured according to the remaining life of the convertible bonds.

The volatility used as per December 31, 2017, was 87.2%.

The value of the derivatives on February 17, 2017, amounted to CHF 5.3 million and at period end to

CHF 2.8 million; the change in the fair value was recognized in financial income (TCHF 2,540).

Santhera Annual Report 2017

– 36 –

Sensitivity analysis:

 Increase/decrease in vol-
atility assumption

Effect on result before taxes
in CHF thousands

Change in volatility +5% 175

 –5% –181

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

In CHF thousands  2017

 Convertible
bonds

Derivative
financial in-

struments

January 1, 2017 0 0

Proceeds from convertible bonds 60,000 0

Transaction costs relating to convertible bonds –2,731 0

Cash flows 57,269 0

Non-cash changes

   Initial recognition derivative financial instruments –5,332 5,332

   Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 0 –2,540

   Effective interest/amortized cost calculation 1,174 0

December 31, 2017 53,111 2,792

Santhera Annual Report 2017

– 37 –

13 Deferred Taxes

Net deferred taxes recorded

In CHF thousands 2017 2016

Temporary differences on inventory 1,242 1,067

Temporary difference on accruals 0 39

Deferred tax assets recognized 1,242 1,106

Temporary differences on intangible assets 1,905 2,154

Temporary differences on intercompany loans 13,449 13,449

Temporary differences on convertible bonds 321 0

Tax loss carryforwards –15,675 –15,603

Deferred tax liabilities recognized 0 0

Tax loss carryforwards 339,492 301,667

Of which recorded –197,008 –195,583

Of which unrecorded 142,484 106,084

Expiring in

1 year 22,671 5,832

2 years 30,569 22,671

3 years 4,223 27,366

4 years 0 4,223

5 years 0 0

More than 5 years 54,552 17,942

Without expiration 30,469 28,050

Total unrecorded tax loss carryforwards 142,484 106,084

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the future results of operations and the uncertainty as to whether

Santhera can use the loss carryforwards for tax purposes, deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards

were only considered to the extent that they offset taxable temporary differences within the same

taxable entity. As there are no temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, no

deferred tax liability has to be recognized. No deferred tax assets are calculated on temporary differ-

ences related to pension obligations from IAS 19 (TCHF 8,375 at December 31, 2017, and TCHF 6,183 at

[…]

posits or similar instruments with a maturity beyond 6 months.

Foreign exchange rate risk

Santhera holds cash amounts in five major currencies CHF, EUR, USD, GBP and CAD to cover the majority

of future expected expenses. In addition, in order to reduce its foreign exchange rate exposure, San-

thera occasionally enters into derivative currency contracts (forwards, options, structured derivatives)

to hedge against additional major foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. Evaluations based on

market values are performed regularly. Any fair value changes of such currency positions are recorded

accordingly in the income statement. Santhera’s primary exposure to financial risk is due to fluctuation

of exchange rates between CHF, EUR, USD, GBP and CAD. No derivative currency contracts are outstanding

as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the EUR exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on

the Group’s equity.

 Increase/decrease
foreign currency rate

Effect on result before
taxes

in CHF thousands

EUR positions

2017 +5% +411

 –5% –411

2016 +5% +187

 –5% –187

Santhera Annual Report 2017

– 54 –

Interest rate risk

Santhera earns interest income on cash and cash equivalents and its profit and loss may be influenced

by changes in market interest rates. Santhera holds its cash on deposit/current accounts or invests cash

through deposits in line with its treasury guidelines to follow its financial needs over time.

The following calculation demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on the Group’s

equity.

As of the end of 2017, variances of +/–50 basis points were calculated, resulting in fluctuations of

[…]

Santhera Pharmaceuticals
(Deutschland) GmbH

EUR 25,000 Lörrach, DE Regulatory and development in
the EU

Oy Santhera Pharmaceuti-
cals (Finland) Ltd

EUR 2,500 Helsinki, FI Administrative

None of these subsidiaries is listed on a stock exchange (DCG 1.1.2). The development activities are

managed by Santhera Pharmaceuticals (Schweiz) AG and are mostly performed in Switzerland, the EU

and the US (DCG 1.1.1).

Significant shareholders (DCG 1.2)

See note 4.2 “Significant Shareholders” to the statutory financial statements of the Company on

page 69.

Santhera Annual Report 2017

– 96 –

Cross-shareholdings (DCG 1.3)

There are no cross-shareholdings.

Capital Structure (DCG 2)

Ordinary, conditional and authorized capital (DCG 2.1/2.2)

The Company has one class of registered shares with a nominal value of CHF 1 each (Shares). As of

December 31, 2017, it had the following ordinary, authorized and conditional share capital:

Type of capital Capital as per
commercial register

Effectively
outstanding capital

 Amount
in CHF

As % of
ordinary

capital

Amount
in CHF

As % of
ordinary

capital

Expiry Section
in

Articles

Ordinary capital 6,279,857 100.0 6,288,555 100.0  3

Authorized capital 1,500,000 23.9 1,500,000 23.9 May 10, 2018 3a

Conditional capital
for warrants/option
rights granted in
connection with
debt instruments

930,000 14.8 930,000 14.8 For conver-
sion rights:

10 years from
issue date.

For options:
7 years from
issue date.

3c

Conditional capital
for ESOP/BSOP/EIP

700,000 11.1 691,302 11.0  3b

For details with regard to terms and conditions of potential share issues under the Company’s

authorized and conditional share capital, see sections 3a, 3b and 3c of the Company’s Articles, which

can be downloaded from http://www.santhera.com/investors-and-media/investor-toolbox/articles-

of-incorporation, and the section on DCG 2.7 below.

For details with regard to the Company’s ESOP, BSOP, ESARP and BSARP and EIP, see note 17 “Equity

Rights Plans” to the consolidated financial statements on page 40.

Changes in share capital (DCG 2.3)

For changes in capital that occurred in 2015 and 2016, see the Company’s Annual Report 2016, which can